

---

Nos. 17-2433, 17-2445 (consolidated)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK, ET AL.,  
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY M. STAR, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Respondents.

---

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY M. STAR, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Respondents.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District  
Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Nos. 17-CV-01163, 17-CV-01164

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
ELECTRICITY REGULATION SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

Ari Peskoe  
Harvard Law School  
Environmental Policy Initiative  
6 Everett Street, Suite 4119  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617.495.4425  
apeskoe@law.harvard.edu

Jim Rossi  
Vanderbilt University Law School  
131 21st Avenue South  
Nashville, TN 37203  
615.343.6620  
j.rossi@vanderbilt.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
I. Energy Credit Programs Are Consistent with Historic State Authority over Electric Utilities and the FPA’s Division of Authority .....	5
A. State Regulation of Electric Generation Facilities Has Aimed to Protect Consumers and Facilitate Industry Development .....	7
B. State Utility Regulation Evolved in the 1970s to Account for Environmental Harms of Electric Generation .....	10
C. State Energy Credit Programs Align Industry Restructuring with Energy Supply and Environmental Goals and Historic Objectives of Utility Regulation.....	13
D. Illinois’ ZEC Program Is an Energy Credit Program that Permissibly Affects Wholesale Market Rates .....	18
II. Appellants’ Reading of the FPA Expands FERC’s Jurisdiction And Denies FERC the Authority to Harmonize Its Regulation with State Programs .....	20
A. Appellants Ask the Court to Question Long-Standing FERC Practice .....	22
B. Expanding FERC’s Exclusive Field to Preempt Energy Credit Programs Invites FERC Regulation of Emissions Allowances and Financial Products .....	26
Conclusion .....	28
Appendix – List of Amici .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	15, 21
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	6
<i>Federal Power Comm’n. v. Hope</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	7
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Association</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016) 4, 5, 25	
<i>Hughes v. Talen</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1288 (2016).....	6, 20
<i>Ill. Nat. Gas Co. v. Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 498 (1942).....	6
<i>New Jersey Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1, 19 (2002).....	6, 15, 25
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	20
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Electric v. State Energy Comm’n.</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	5
<i>PPL Energyplus v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 24

### State Cases

<i>Engie Gas &amp; LNG LLC v. Dept. of Pub. Utils.</i> , 475 Mass. 191 (Ma. 2016) .....	15
<i>Interstate Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Board of Public Utility Comm’rs</i> , 84 N.J. 184 (N.J. 1913) .....	8
<i>Springfield Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of Springfield</i> , 292 Ill. 236 (Ill. 1920) .....	7

## **Federal Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 2602 .....	12
16 U.S.C. § 824a–3 .....	23
16 U.S.C. §824d .....	25
16 U.S.C. §824e .....	25

## **FERC Orders**

<i>Aircraft Services Corp.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 62,118 (2008) .....	24
<i>American Ref-Fuel Company</i> , 105 ¶ FERC 61,004 (2003) .....	24
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,226 (2007) .....	23
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2007) .....	23
<i>Int’l Transmission Co.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61220 (2007) .....	23
<i>ISO New England</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2017) .....	22
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,235 (2010) .....	23
<i>Midwest Power Systems, Inc.</i> , 78 FERC ¶ 61,067 (1995) .....	13
<i>Morgantown Energy</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2012).....	24
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2008) .....	22
<i>New York Pub. Serv. Comm’n. v. New York Indep. Sys. Operator</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2015).....	22
<i>Order No. 1000</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2010) .....	23
<i>Order No. 764</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,246 (2012) .....	23
<i>Order No. 792</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,159 (2013) .....	23
<i>Order No. 888</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 21540 (1996) .....	13
<i>S. California Edison</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61168 (2007) .....	23
<i>S. California Edison</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,215 (1995).....	13
<i>Smoky Hills Wind Project II, LLC</i> , 125 FERC 62,286 (2008) .....	24

*Windham Solar and Allco Finance*, 156 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2016)..... 24

**State Statutes**

1907 Wis. Laws 499..... 8

1913 Ill. Laws 459 ..... 7

2004 Maryland Laws Ch. 487 ..... 17

Illinois Public Act 95-481 (2007) ..... 17

Illinois Public Acts 84-617, 84-1025..... 12

**State Administrative Orders and Regulations**

Consol. Edison, 8 P.U.R. 4th 475 (N.Y. P.S.C. 1975) ..... 16

Madison Gas & Electric, 5 P.U.R. 4th 28 (Wis. P.S.C. 1974) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Galen Barbose, Lawrence Berkeley National Lab, “U.S. Renewables  
Portfolio Standards: 2017 Annual Status Report,” Jul. 2017..... 19

Kyle E. Binder, et al., “Price Interaction in State Level Renewable  
Energy Credit Trading Programs,” THE ELECTRICITY JOURNAL (May  
2016)..... 19

Hon. Richard D. Cudahy, “PURPA: The Intersection of Competition  
and Regulatory Policy,” 16 ENERGY L.J. 419 (1995). ..... 13

William K. Jones, “Origins of the Certificate of Public Convenience and  
Necessity: Developments in the States, 1870–1920,” 79 COLUMBIA L.  
REV. 426 (1979) ..... 7

David Moskowitz, National Association of Regulatory Utility  
Commissioners, “Profits and Progress Through Least Cost Planning”  
(Nov. 1989)..... 12
